

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED

07-16-10
04:59 PM

In the Matter of the Application of
California American Water Company
(U 210 W) for a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity to Construct
and Operate its Coastal Water Project to
Resolve the Long-Term Water Supply
Deficit in its Monterey District and to
Recover All Present and Future Costs in
Connection Therewith in Rates.

Application 04-09-019
(Filed September 20, 2004;
Amended July 14, 2005)

**REPLY BRIEF
OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES**

MONICA McCRARY
Attorney for the
Division of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-1288
Email: mlm@cpuc.ca.gov

DIANA BROOKS
MAX GOMBERG
RICHARD RAUSCHMEIER
NIHAR SHAH
JOYCE STEINGASS
LINDSEY FRANSEN
LYNN MAACK
Division of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities
Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-1445
Email: dsb@cpuc.ca.gov

July 16, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. DRA HAS ALWAYS SUPPORTED THE REGIONAL PROJECT	2
A. CONTRARY TO THE PARTIES’ CLAIMS, DRA DOES NOT SEEK TO “KILL” THE REGIONAL PROJECT.	2
II. THE AGREEMENT IS NOT SO FRAGILE IT CANNOT BE MODIFIED	3
III. THIS UNDERLYING ISSUE IS NOT ABOUT TRUST -- IT IS ABOUT PROTECTING CAL AM RATEPAYERS	4
IV. A PER-ACRE-FOOT COST CAP WILL ASSURE CAL AM RATES ARE JUST AND REASONABLE	6
A. A COST CAP IS MORE THAN JUST A TOOL THAT ALLOWS THE PROJECT TO MOVE FORWARD.....	6
B. THE PARTIES' PRESENTATION TO THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD SHOWS A PER-ACRE COST OF THE DESALINATION PLANT.	6
C. DRA’S COST-CAP ESTIMATE AND COST-CAP RECOMMENDATION ARE NOT INCONSISTENT.....	7
D. DRA’S RECOMMENDED PRODUCT WATER COST CAP WOULD NOT RENDER THE PROJECT “UNFINANCEABLE.”	8
E. BUREAU OF RECLAMATION EXPERTISE SHOULD BE GIVEN GREAT WEIGHT.	10
V. MARINA COAST WATER DISTRICT MUST PAY ITS FAIR SHARE OF THE REGIONAL PROJECT	11
A. ALTHOUGH MCWD WAS PURSUING A DESALINATION PLANT OF ITS OWN UP UNTIL AT LEAST DECEMBER 2008, MCWD NOW WANTS THE COMMISSION TO BELIEVE THAT MCWD MAY NEVER NEED PRODUCT WATER FROM THE DESALINATION PLANT BECAUSE OTHER SOURCES OF WATER MAY BE AVAILABLE.	11
B. IF MCWD HAD CONTINUED TO PURSUE ITS OWN DESALINATION PLANT IT WOULD HAVE HAD TO EXPEND FUNDS BEFORE THE WATER WAS NEEDED.	12
C. MCWRA IS NOT TAKING ON ANY COSTS OR RISK UNDER THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....	12
D. TRANSFER COSTS ARE A SUBSIDY TO MCWD.	13

VI.	THE MCWD “FEES LIMIT” PROVIDES A MAXIMUM CONTRIBUTION TO CAPITAL COSTS, BUT NEITHER REQUIRES NOR ASSURES ANY MINIMUM CONTRIBUTION TO CAPITAL COSTS BY MCWD	14
VII.	THE PARTIES HAVE NOT PROVEN THAT THE REGIONAL PROJECT IS THE LEAST-COSTLY ALTERNATIVE	17
VIII.	DRA RECOMMENDS COMPLIANCE WITH DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH REGULATIONS ON BORON.....	18
	A. DRA’S RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT PUT THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY AT RISK.....	18
IX.	MPWMD AND THE MONTEREY PENINSULA CITIES SHOULD BE PART OF THE REGIONAL PROJECT GOVERNANCE	19
X.	PRE-EFFECTIVE DATE COSTS	21
	A. THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT ALLOW MCWD TO RECOVER MONEY IT SPENT ON ITS OWN STAND-ALONE DESALINATION PLANT.	21
	B. THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT ALLOW MCWD AND MCWRA TO RECOVER MONEY SPENT FIGHTING CAL AM RATEPAYER INTERESTS.	23
XI.	MCWRA PROVIDES CONFLICTING STATEMENTS REGARDING SLANT WELLS.	24
XII.	REPORTING REQUIREMENTS.....	26
XIII.	BOR DID NOT RECOMMEND CHANGING THE VALUE USED FOR CONTRACTOR OVERHEADS, PROFIT, CONTINGENCIES AND ACCURACY OF ESTIMATES	27
XIV.	REASONABLENESS OF REGIONAL PROJECT COSTS IS NOT ASSURED.....	28
	A. MCWD’S OBLIGATIONS TO ITS CUSTOMERS DO NOT PROTECT CAL AM RATEPAYERS.	28
	B. CASE LAW AND COMMISSION PRECEDENT DO NOT SUPPORT THE NOTION THAT PARTNERING WITH PUBLIC AGENCIES PROVIDES SAFEGUARDS TO CAL AM CUSTOMERS.	29
	C. THE COMMUNITY OUTREACH MEETINGS DO NOT PROVIDE ADEQUATE OVERSIGHT AND RATEPAYER PROTECTIONS.	31

XV. CAL AM-ONLY FACILITIES.....	31
XVI. CAL AM-ONLY FACILITIES RATEMAKING.....	31
A. THE ADVICE LETTER PROCESS FOR RECOVERY OF CAL AM-ONLY FACILITY COSTS SHOULD ALLOW FOR A PRUDENCY REVIEW.	31
B. DRA’S PROPOSED AFUDC RATE IS REASONABLE.	33
XVII. PORTIONS OF MCWD’S BRIEF MUST BE GIVEN NO WEIGHT	34
A. MCWD’S OPENING BRIEF MAKES MISLEADING STATEMENTS AND CITES TO EVIDENCE THAT ITS OWN WITNESS CORRECTED.	34
B. MCWD’S OPENING BRIEF CITES TO INFORMATION THAT IS NOT IN THE RECORD IN THIS PROCEEDING.	37
XVIII. MODIFYING THE SETTLEMENT IS NOT CHERRY-PICKING.....	38
XIX. CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
SERVICE LIST	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASE LAW

County of Inyo v. Public Utilities Commission, (1980)
26 Cal.3d 154; 604 P.2d 566; 161 Cal. Rptr. 172 30

James O. Hewitt v. Rincon Del Diablo Municipal Water District, (1980)
107 Cal. App. 3d 78; 165 Cal. Rptr. 545 29

COMMISSION DECISIONS

D.96-01-011, 1996 Cal. PUC LEXIS 23, 39, 40..... 38

*Investigation on the Commission's own motion into the operations, practices,
rates and charges of the Hillview Water Company, Inc.*, (D.02-01-041) 38, 39

Opinion Modifying the Proposed Settlement of PG&E, (2003)
2002 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1051, (D.03-12-035) 38

*OIR to Implement Portions of AB 117 Concerning Community
Choice Aggregation* (2003), D.04-12-046..... 30

D.07-03-044..... 39

*Re California American Water for an order authorizing it to increase rates
for Water Service in its Los Angeles District*, (2007) D.07-08-030 33

*Re California American Water for authorization to increase its revenues
for Water Service in its Monterey District*, (2009) D.09-07-021 23

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Implement and Recover
in Rates the Costs of its Photovoltaic (PV) Program (U39E), 2010
Cal. PUC LEXIS 137 (D.10-04-052) Dissent 6

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

§ 451 5

§ 454 5

§ 728 5
